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ESTIMATED ANNUALIZED BURDEN HOURS—Continued 

Form Respondents Number of 
respondents 

Number of re-
sponses per 
respondent 

Average bur-
den per re-
sponse (in 

hours) 

Total burden 
(in hours) 

Social and community serv-
ice managers.

700 1 10/60 117 

Health educators .................. 700 1 10/60 117 
Social and human service 

assistants.
5,600 1 9/60 840 

E-mail Verification (3,000 organizations) ...... Registered nurses ................ 1,567 1 10/60 261 
Social and community serv-

ice managers.
300 1 12/60 60 

Health educators .................. 300 1 10/60 50 
Social and human service 

assistants.
2,400 1 10/60 400 

Total ....................................................... .............................................. ........................ ........................ ........................ 2,599 

Dated: July 23, 2010. 
Maryam I. Daneshvar, 
Reports Clearance Officer, Centers for Disease 
Control and Prevention. 
[FR Doc. 2010–18917 Filed 7–30–10; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4163–18–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health 
Services Administration 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Submission for OMB 
Review; Comment Request 

Periodically, the Substance Abuse and 
Mental Health Services Administration 

(SAMHSA) will publish a summary of 
information collection requests under 
OMB review, in compliance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act (44 U.S.C. 
chapter 35). To request a copy of these 
documents, call the SAMHSA Reports 
Clearance Officer on (240) 276–1243. 

Proposed Project: Confidentiality of 
Alcohol and Drug Abuse Patient 
Records—(OMB No. 0930–0092)— 
Revision 

Statute (42 U.S.C. 290dd–2) and 
regulations (42 CFR part 2) require 
federally conducted, regulated, or 
directly or indirectly assisted alcohol 
and drug abuse programs to keep 
alcohol and drug abuse patient records 
confidential. Information requirements 

are (1) written disclosure to patients 
about Federal laws and regulations that 
protect the confidentiality of each 
patient, and (2) documenting ‘‘medical 
personnel’’ status of recipients of a 
disclosure to meet a medical emergency. 
Annual burden estimates for these 
requirements are summarized in the 
table below: 

ANNUALIZED BURDEN ESTIMATES 

Annual Number 
of 

respondents 1 

Responses 
per 

respondent 

Total 
responses 

Hours per 
response 

Total hour 
burden 

Disclosure: 
42 CFR 2.22 ................................... 10,064 185 2 1,865,503 .20 373,101 

Recordkeeping: 
42 CFR 2.51 ................................... 10,064 2 20,128 .167 3,361 

Total ......................................... 10,064 .............................. 1,885,631 .............................. 376,462 

1 The number of publicly funded alcohol and drug facilities from SAMHSA’s 2007 National Survey of Substance Abuse Treatment Services (N– 
SSATS). 

2 The average number of annual treatment admissions from SAMHSA’s 2005–2007 Treatment Episode Data Set (TEDS). 

Written comments and 
recommendations concerning the 
proposed information collection should 
be sent by September 1, 2010 to: 
SAMHSA Desk Officer, Human 
Resources and Housing Branch, Office 
of Management and Budget, New 
Executive Office Building, Room 10235, 
Washington, DC 20503; due to potential 
delays in OMB’s receipt and processing 
of mail sent through the U.S. Postal 
Service, respondents are encouraged to 

submit comments by fax to: 202–395– 
5806. 

Dated: July 20, 2010. 

Elaine Parry, 
Director, Office of Program Services. 
[FR Doc. 2010–18861 Filed 7–30–10; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4162–20–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health 
Services Administration 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Collection; 
Comment Request 

In compliance with Section 
3506(c)(2)(A) of the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995 concerning 
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opportunity for public comment on 
proposed collections of information, the 
Substance Abuse and Mental Health 
Services Administration (SAMHSA) 
will publish periodic summaries of 
proposed projects. To request more 
information on the proposed projects or 
to obtain a copy of the information 
collection plans, call the SAMHSA 
Reports Clearance Officer on (240) 276– 
1243. 

Comments are invited on: (a) Whether 
the proposed collections of information 
are necessary for the proper 
performance of the functions of the 
agency, including whether the 
information shall have practical utility; 
(b) the accuracy of the agency’s estimate 
of the burden of the proposed collection 
of information; (c) ways to enhance the 
quality, utility, and clarity of the 
information to be collected; and (d) 
ways to minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on 
respondents, including through the use 
of automated collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology. 

Proposed Project: Cross-Site Evaluation 
for the Benefit of Homeless Individuals 
(GBHI)—NEW 

SAMHSA’s Center for Substance 
Abuse Treatment (CSAT) is conducting 
a cross-site external evaluation of the 
impact of the Grants for the Benefit of 
Homeless Individuals (GBHI) program. 
GBHI is a Targeted Capacity Expansion 
grant program that links substance 
abuse and mental health treatment with 

housing and other needed services and 
expands and strengthens these services 
for people with substance use and co- 
occurring mental health problems who 
are homeless. The national cross-site 
evaluation will assess the effectiveness, 
efficiency and sustainability of the GBHI 
project services for client abstinence, 
housing stability, homelessness, and 
related employment, criminal justice 
and services outcomes, as well as 
lessons learned to inform future efforts. 

The CSAT GBHI Client Interview— 
Baseline and the CSAT GBHI Client 
Interview—6-Month Follow-up have 
been developed to assess program 
impact on client outcomes based on 
review of the literature and consultation 
with a panel of national experts, GBHI 
grantees and SAMHSA. The CSAT GBHI 
Client Interview is composed of 
questions unique from the Government 
Performance and Results Act (GPRA) 
Tool that measure the outcomes of 
interest and subpopulations of focus: 
homelessness, housing, treatment 
history, readiness to change, trauma 
symptoms, housing and treatment 
choice, burden and satisfaction, military 
service, employment, and criminal 
justice involvement. Immediately 
following the SAMHSA-required 
administration of the GPRA CSAT 
Discretionary Services Client Level 
Tool, which is completed by enrolled 
accepted clients for each grantee project 
at baseline and 6-month follow-up, the 
paper and pencil CSAT GBHI Client 
Interview will be administered face-to- 

face by the GPRA interviewer. 
Questions regarding perception of care 
and treatment coercion will be self- 
administered by participating clients 
and returned to the interviewer in a 
sealed envelope to be included in the 
full package mailed to the cross-site 
evaluation coordinating center by the 
interviewer. Client participation is 
voluntary; non-cash incentives will be 
given at baseline worth a $10 value and 
at 6-month follow-up worth a $25 value. 
Clients will be assigned unique 
identifiers by local projects; responses 
will be recorded on a fill-in-the-bubble 
answer sheet, mailed by the grantee 
project to the cross-site evaluation 
coordinating center, and scanned into a 
secure dataset. This process will 
eliminate the need for data entry, reduce 
cost and data entry error, and ensure 
confidentiality for cross-site data. 

The CSAT GBHI Stakeholder Survey 
will be conducted with GBHI program 
stakeholders via a web survey to assess 
the types of stakeholder partnerships 
involved in the GBHI program and the 
barriers and strategies developed to 
overcome barriers to facilitate the 
implementation and sustainability of 
project activities under the GBHI 
program. Each survey respondent will 
be issued a username and password to 
login to and complete the secure web- 
based survey. The web-based survey 
format will reduce burden on the 
respondent and minimize potential for 
measurement error. 

ESTIMATE OF ANNUALIZED BURDEN HOURS 

Instrument/activity Number of 
respondents 

Number of 
responses per 

respondent 

Total number 
of responses 

Average 
burden per 
response 

Total burden 
hours per 
collection 

CSAT GBHI Client Interview: 
Baseline Data Collection .............................................. 5,885 1 5,885 .33 1,942 
6-month Follow-up Data Collection (80% of baseline) 4,708 1 4,708 .40 1,883 
CSAT GBHI Stakeholder Survey .................................. 648 1 648 .28 181 

Total ....................................................................... 11,241 ........................ 11,241 ........................ 4,006 

Send comments to Summer King, 
SAMHSA Reports Clearance Officer, 
Room 7–1044, One Choke Cherry Road, 
Rockville, MD 20857 AND e-mail a copy 
to summer.king@samhsa.hhs.gov. 
Written comments should be received 
within 60 days of this notice. 

Dated: July 27, 2010. 

Elaine Parry, 
Director, Office of Program Services. 
[FR Doc. 2010–18879 Filed 7–30–10; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4162–20–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health 
Services Administration 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Collection; 
Comment Request 

In compliance with Section 
3506(c)(2)(A) of the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995 concerning 
opportunity for public comment on 
proposed collections of information, the 
Substance Abuse and Mental Health 

Services Administration will publish 
periodic summaries of proposed 
projects. To request more information 
on the proposed projects or to obtain a 
copy of the information collection 
plans, call the SAMHSA Reports 
Clearance Officer on (240) 276–1243. 

Comments are invited on: (a) Whether 
the proposed collections of information 
are necessary for the proper 
performance of the functions of the 
agency, including whether the 
information shall have practical utility; 
(b) the accuracy of the agency’s estimate 
of the burden of the proposed collection 
of information; (c) ways to enhance the 
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